

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI



WEDNESDAY, THE THIRD DAY OF JULY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FOUR

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE B V L N CHAKRAVARTHI
CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 1944 OF 2024

Between:

1. Yanamaddi Nagamalleswara Rao, S/o. Purnayya Aged about 54 years,
D.No. 1-18A, Chintalanavara Village, Gampalagudem Mandal, Meduru
Village, Krishna District.

...Petitioner No.1/Accused No.1

2. Bollineni Nagendra Kumar @ Naggu, S/o. Kishore Kumar Aged about
41 years, R/o. 3-19A, Main Road, Near Ricemill, Lakshmipuram,
Krishna District.

...Petitioner No.2/Accused No.10

3. Ponneboena Nageswara Rao, S/o. Satyanarayana, Aged about 26
Years, R/o. 3-13, Sanjeevapuram Bazar, Konduru Khambampadu,
Krishna District.

...Petitioner No.3/Accused No.12

4. Yandrathi Ranjith Kumar, S/o. Kanaka Durga Prasad Aged about 42
years, R/o. 5-123, Pata Tiruvuru, Tiruvuru, Krishna District.

...Petitioner No.4/Accused No.14

AND

The State of Andhra Pradesh, Through the Station House Officer,
Tiruvuru P.S, Rep. By its public prosecutor, High Court of Andhra
Pradesh, Amaravathi.

...Respondent/Complainant

Petition under Section 438 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances
stated in the memorandum of grounds filed in support of the Criminal Petition,

the High Court may be pleased to grant Anticipatory Bail to the Petitioners /Accused No. 1,10,12,14 for offences under section 143, 147, 353, 333, 326 /w 149 IPC in F.I.R No. 2/2024 at Tiruvuru P.S, NTR District to the petitioners

The Petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the memorandum of grounds filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of SRI MEDAPATI SANTOSH REDDY, Advocate for the Petitioners, and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, for the Respondent, the Court made the following

ORDER:

1) Heard Sri.M. Santosh Reddy, learned Counsel for the Petitioners and Sri. Sravan Kumar Naidana, learned Special Assistant Public Prosecutor, representing State.

2) It is submitted that, Crl. P. No. 111 of 2024 filed by other accused is also pending on the file of this Court and as both the applications are arising from the same crime, they may be taken up together.

3) Considering the said circumstances, Registry is directed to place the matter before the Hon'ble the Chief Justice, for necessary orders.

4) Meanwhile, the Police is instructed not to take coercive steps.

//TRUE COPY//

For /

Sd/- S. SRINIVASA PRASAD
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Additional Judicial First Class Magistrate, Tiruvuru, Krishna District

2. The Station House Officer, Tiruvuru Police Station, NTR District
3. One CC to SRI. MEDAPATI SANTOSH REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
4. Two CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court of Andhra Pradesh [OUT]
5. The Section Officer, Criminal Section, High Court of Andhra Pradesh, Amaravati
6. **One spare copy**

PSR

HIGH COURT

BVLNC,J

DATED:03/07/2024

ORDER

CRLP.No.1944 of 2024

INTERIM DIRECTION

